Eagle Mountain-Saginaw ISD
2021-2022 Proposed Budget Summary
Combined Summary of General Fund (199), Child Nutrition (240), & Debt Service (599)

Function/Category
Instruction
11 Instruction
12 Instructional Resources, Media Services
13 Curriculum Development & Staff Development
95 Payment to Juvenile Justice AEP
Total:
Instructional Support
21 Instructional Leadership
23 School Leadership
31 Guidance & Counseling, Evaluation
32 Social Work Services
33 Health Services
36 Co-curricular/ Extra-curricular Activities
Total:
Central Administration
41 General Administration
District Operations
51 Plant Maintenance & Operations
52 Security and Monitoring
53 Data Processing
34 Student Transportation
35 Food Services
Total:
Debt Service
71 Debt Service
Other
61 Community Service
81 Facilities Acquisition and Construction
91 Contracted Instructional Services Between
Public schools
92 Incremental Cost Associated with Chapter 41
School Districts
93 Payments to Fiscal Agents for Shared Service
Arrangements
99 Inter-government charges not Defined in Other
codes
Total:

Additional Budgetary Information

Object Cost of Publishing Statutorily Required Public
6491 ** Notices
bl Expenditures Directly or Indirectly Influencing or

Attempting to Influence the Outcome of
Legislation or Administrative Action.

Posted in accordance with Texas Education Code 44.0041
*2020-2021 Amended Budget as of 07/14/2021

2020 - 2021 Actual Budget *

Aggregrate
Expenditures

Per Pupil
Expenditures

$ 124,355,782 $ 5,763
$ 2,599,723 $ 120
$ 3,826,188 $ 177
$ 50,000 $ 2
$ 130,831,693 $ 6,063
$ 2,314,397 $ 107
$ 12,152,717 $ 563
$ 8,919,770 $ 413
$ 559,723 $ 26
$ 2,448,920 $ 113
$ 7,719,975 $ 358
$ 34,115,502 $ 1,581
$ 7,581,781 $ 351
$ 22,431,993 $ 1,039
$ 2,065,886 $ 96
$ 3,377,142 $ 156
$ 6,499,062 $ 301
$ 8,449,316 $ 392
$ 42,823,399 $ 1,984
$ 51,064,606 $ 2,366
$ 100,000 $ 5
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ 120,000 $ 6
$ 925,000 $ 43
$ 1,145,000 $ 53
$ 50,000 $ 2
$ 43,035 $ 2

2021 - 2022 "Proposed" Budget

Per Pupil
Expenditures

Aggregrate
Expenditures

123,312,008
2,693,311 121
3,838,767 172

50,000 2

129,894,086 5,830

5,534

2,702,426
12,590,145
9,366,135
535,541
2,630,492
8,724,855
36,549,594

8,178,676

23,474,058
2,364,823
3,523,875
6,632,451

10,939,697

46,934,904

62,534,297

100,000

125,000

925,000

1,150,000

** Expenditure Code (Object 6491) for all statutorily required public notices: During the 85th Legislative Session the Texas Legislature passed Senate Bill (SB) 622. SB 622 requires school
districts to reflect in their proposed budget a line item specifically for expenditures to publish all statutorily required public notices in the newspaper by the school district or their
representatives. The line item must provide a clear comparison of the budgeted expenditures and the actual expenditures for the same purpose in the prior year, as required under Texas

Local Government Code §140.0045.

*** In accordance with House Bill 1495 from the 86th Texas Legislature, Texas Local Government Code §140.0045 is amended to further include the proposed and actual expenditures that
directly or indirectly influence or attempt to influence the outcome of legislation or administrative action.



Eagle Mountain-Saginaw ISD
2021-2022 Proposed Budget Summary
Combined Summary of General Fund (199), Child Nutrition (240), & Debt Service (599)

General Fund (199) Child Nutrition (240)

Debt Service (599)

(Maintenance & Operations) (Interest & Sinking)

Proposed % of Proposed
Revenues Total Revenues

Proposed % of

Object Code Revenues Total

Local Property Tax Revenue:

5711  Taxes Current $ 119,079,950 55.8% 59,767,282
5712  Delinquent Taxes $ 250,000 0.1% 100,000
5719  Other Tax Related Revenue $ 500,000 0.2% 50,000

Subtotal:  $ 119,829,950 56.2% 0.0% 59,917,282

Other Local Revenue:
5739  Other Tuition and Fees
5742  Investment Earnings 500,000 0.2%
5743  Rental of Facilities 30,000 0.0%

$ 0.0%
$
$
5749  Miscellaneous $ 110,000 0.1%
$
$
$
$

150,000 0.1% $

$ 0.0%
$ 0.0%
$ 0.0%
$
$
$

5751  Food Service - 0.0% 4,744,458 43.1%
5752  Athletic Receipts 150,000 0.1%
940,000 0.4%

120,769,950 56.6%

- 0.0%

4,744,458 43.1%

4,744,458 43.1% W $ 59,917,282 97.9%

$
$
$
$
$
$
Subtotal: $

Total Local Resources
State Revenue:

5811  Per Capita $ 13,355,000 6.3% - 0.0% - 0.0%
5812  Foundation Entitlements $ 65,300,000 30.6% - 0.0% - 0.0%
5819  TEA Revenue - Other $ - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0%
5820  State Program Revenue $ - 0.0% - 0.0% 740,000 1.2%
5829 TEA/Non-Foundation Revenue $ - 0.0% 42,000 0.4% - 0.0%
5831  State TRS On-Behalf $ 10,055,050 4.7% - 0.0% - 0.0%

Total State Resources’ $ 88,710,050 41.6% 42,000 0.4% 740,000 1.2%

Federal Revenue:

5921  School Breakfast Program $ - 0.0% 1,371,754  0.0% - 0.0%
5922  National School Lunch Program $ - 0.0% 4,089,500 0.0% - 0.0%
5923 USDA Commodities $ - 0.0% 755,043 0.0% - 0.0%
5929  Federal Indirect Costs $ 1,017,534 0.5% - 0.0% - 0.0%
5931 Federal Revenue - SHARS $ 2,750,000 1.3% - 0.0% - 0.0%
5949  Other Federal Revenue $ 70,000 0.0% - 0.0% 529,320 0.9%
Total Federal Resources  $ 3,837,534 1.8%
TOTAL REVENUE SOURCES  $ 213,317,534 100.0% 11,002,755 100.0% @ $ 61,186,602 100.0%

General Fund (199) Child Nutrition (240) Debt Service (599)

(Maintenance & Operations) (Interest & Sinking)

Function Proposed % of Proposed % of Proposed % of
Expenditures  Total Expenditures Total Expenditures Total
11 Instruction $ 123,312,008 57.8% $
12 Instructional Resources, Media Services $ 2,693,311 1.3% $
13 Curriculum Development & Staff Development $ 3,838,767 1.8% ]
21 Instructional Leadership $ 2,702,426 1.3% $
23 School Leadership $ 12,590,145 5.9% ]
31 Guidance & Counseling, Evaluation $ 9,366,135 4.4% $
32 Social Work Services $ 535,541 0.3% $
33 Health Services $ 2,630,492 1.2% $
34 Student Transportation $ 6,632,451 3.1% ]
35 Food Services $ 4,365 0.0% $
36 Co-curricular/ Extra-curricular Activities $ 8,724,855 4.1% $
M General Administration $ 8,178,676 3.8% $
51 Plant Maintenance & Operations $ 23,474,058 11.0% ]
52 Security and Monitoring $ 2,364,823 1.1% $
53 Data Processing $ 3,523,875 1.7% ]
61 Community Service $ 100,000 0.0% $
7 Debt Service $ 1,514,453 0.7% $
93 Payments to Fiscal Agent/Member District $ 125,000 0.1% $
95 Payment to Juvenile Justice AEP $ 50,000 0.0% $
929 Inter-government charges not Defined in Other codes $ 925,000 0.4% $
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 213,286,381 100.0% 10,935,332 100.0%® $ 61,019,844 100.0%

Net Revenue/(Expenditures) $ 31,153 67,423

$ 166,758



APPENDIXto Propose®021-2022Budget

2021 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet
School Districts without Chapter 313 Agreements

Eagle Mountain - Saginaw ISD 817-232-0880
School District’s Name Phone (area code and number)
1200 Old Decatur Road, Fort Worth, Texas 76179 www.emsisd.com
School District’s Address, City, State, ZIP Code School District’s Website Address

s b Mo N il e W e W W < el = * == === = = = = = == — e = == =
GENERAL INFORMATION: Tax Code Section 26.04(c) requires an officer or employee designated by the governing body to calculate the no-new-revenue tax rate and voter-
approval tax rate for the taxing unit. These tax rates are expressed in dollars per $100 of taxable value calculated. The calculation process starts after the chief appraiser delivers to
the taxing unit the certified appraisal roll or certified estimate of value and the estimated values of properties under protest. The designated officer or employee shall certify that
the officer or employee has accurately calculated the tax rates and used values shown for the certified appraisal roll or certified estimate. The officer or employee submit the rates
to the governing body by Aug. 7 or as soon thereafter as practicable.

This worksheet is for school districts without Chapter 313 agreements only. School districts that have a Chapter 313 agreement should use Comptroller Form 50-884 Tax Rate
Calculation Worksheet, School Districts with Chapter 313 Agreements.

Water districts as defined under Water Code Section 49.001(1) do not use this form. Use Comptroller Form 50-858 Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet for Low Tax Rate
and Developing Districts or Comptroller Form 50-860 Developed Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet.

All other taxing units should use Comptroller Form 50-856 Tax Rate Calculation, Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts.

The Comptroller’s office provides this worksheet to assist taxing units in determining tax rates. The Texas Education Agency (TEA) provides detailed information on and guidance to
school districts in calculating their tax rates. Please review and rely on information provided by TEA when completing this worksheet. Additionally, the information provided in this
worksheet is offered as technical assistance and not legal advice. Taxing units should consult legal counsel for interpretations of law regarding tax rate preparation and adoption.

SECTION 1: No-New-Revenue Tax Rate

The no-new-revenue (NNR) tax rate enables the public to evaluate the relationship between taxes for the prior year and for the current year based on a tax rate that would produce
the same amount of revenue if applied to the same properties that are taxed in both years (no new taxes). When appraisal values increase, the NNR tax rate should decrease.

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

1. | 2020 total taxable value. Enter the amount of 2020 taxable value on the 2020 tax roll today. Include any adjustments since last year’s certifica-
tion; exclude one-fourth and one-third over-appraisal corrections made under Tax Code Section 25.25(d) from these adjustments. Exclude any
property value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42 as of July 25 (will add undisputed value in Line 6). This total includes the taxable value of
homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in Line 2).' § 11,178,413,413

2. | 2020 tax ceilings. Enter 2020 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the

homesteads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled 2 s 1,035,575,645
3. | Preliminary 2020 adjusted taxable value. Subtract Line 2 from Line 1. ¢ 10,142,837,768
4. | 2020 total adopted tax rate. s 1.496400 /5199

5. | 2020 taxable value lost because court appeals of ARB decisions reduced 2020 appraised value.

A. Original 2020 ARB ValUes: ... .....oiiiiiiiitttit ittt e e e ettt et et $ 529166611 76
B. 2020 values resulting from final court decisions: .................ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, -3 479,244,625
C. 2020 value loss. Subtract B from A. 3 § 50,421,551

6. | 2020 taxable value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42, as of July 25.

A. 2020 ARB certified value: ..............ooiiiiiiii s 3,231,377

B. 2020 disputed Values: i o vemnmen cusin v sumenan somme soisen convaes Sasede s 50EaE SRR TRV ST § -$ 1,329,527

C. 2020 undisputed value. Subtract B from A. * § 1,901,850
7. | 2020 Chapter 42-related adjusted values. Add Line 5 and 6. s 52,323,401
8. | 2020 taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Add Line 3 and Line 7. $ 10,195,161,169

9. | 2020 taxable value of property in territory the school deannexed after Jan. 1, 2020. Enter the 2020 value of property in deannexed
territory. ® s 0

Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(14
Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(14)
Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(13)
Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)

Form developed by: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Property Tax Assistance Division For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax
50-859 «07-21/7
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2021 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - School Districts

Line

10.

No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet
2020 taxable value lost because property first qualified for an exemption in 2021. If the school district increased an original exemption,
use the difference between the original exempted amount and the increased exempted amount. Do not include value lost due to freeport

goods-in-transit, or temporary disaster exemptions. Note that lowering the amount or percentage of an existing exemption in 2021 does not
create a new exemption or reduce taxable value.

B. Partial exemptions. 2021 exemption amount or 2021 percentage exemption times 2020 value: .......... +$

C. Value loss. Add A andB.*

s 0
63,685,341

Form 50-859

Amount/Rate

; 63,685,341

11.

2020 taxable value lost because property first qualified for agricultural appraisal (1-d or 1-d-1), timber appraisal, recreational/
scenic appraisal or public access airport special appraisal in 2021. Use only properties that qualified in 2021 for the first time; do not use
properties that qualified in 2020.

s 2020 Market VaIUE:: (oo vomwn o vomsm o aannan vomes 45 Somes 78 56mve 58 SURE K 0WR 480 5 e S, SRR SR $

C. Value loss. Subtract B from A.”

s 0

12,

Total adjustments for lost value. Add Lines 9, 10Cand 11C.

. 63,685,341

13.

Adjusted 2020 taxable value. Subtract Line 12 from Line 8.

¢ 10,131,475,828

14.

Adjusted 2020 total levy. Multiply Line 4 by Line 13 and divide by $100.

s 151,607,404

15.

Taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2020. Enter the amount of taxes refunded by the district for tax years preceding tax year
2020. Types of refunds include court decisions, Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and (c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment errors. Do
not include refunds for tax year 2020. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax year 2020. ®

s 485215

16.

Adjusted 2020 levy with refunds. Add Line 14 and Line 15.°

Note: If the governing body of the school district governs a junior college district in a county with a population of more than two million, subtract the amount of
taxes the governing body dedicated to the junior college district in 2020 from the result.

s 152,092,619

17.

Total 2021 taxable value on the 2021 certified appraisal roll today. This value includes only certified values and includes the total taxable
value of homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in line 19). These homesteads include homeowners age 65 or older or disabled.

A, Certified ValUues. ! ... ... ittt e

the current tax year for the first time as pollution control or energy storage system property:.............. ] 0

C. Total 2021 value. Subtract B from A.

$11,855,233,822

¢ 11,855,233,822

18.

Total value of properties under protest or not included on certified appraisal roll. '

A. 2021 taxable value of properties under protest. The chief appraiser certifies a list of properties still under
ARB protest. The list shows the appraisal district’s value and the taxpayer’s claimed value, if any, or an estimate
of the value if the taxpayer wins. For each of the properties under protest, use the lowest of these values.
Enter the total value Under Protest. ... ... e uiiiitie ettt

B. 2021 value of properties not under protest or included on certified appraisal roll. The chief appraiser gives
school districts a list of those taxable properties that the chief appraiser knows about but are not included in the
appraisal roll certification. These properties are also not on the list of properties that are still under protest. On this
list of properties, the chief appraiser includes the market value, appraised value and exemptions for the preceding
year and a reasonable estimate of the market value, appraised value and exemptions for the current year. Use
the lower market, appraised or taxable value (as appropriate). Enter the total value not on the roll. ™ ......

C. Total value under protest or not certified. Add A and B.

$483,387,734

+$122,407,830

605,795,564

19.

2021 tax ceilings. Enter 2021 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the homesteads of homeowners age 65 or
older or disabled. '

$1,084,111,329

¢ Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(15)

7 Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(15)

® Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(13)

? Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(13)

10 Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.012, 26.04(c-2)
" Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(6)

12 Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c) and (d)

3 Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c)

' Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(d)

'S Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)(B)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax

Page 2



2021 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - School Districts Form 50-859

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

20. | 2021 total taxable value. Add Lines 17C and 18C. Subtract Line 19. ¢ 11,376,918,057

21. | Total 2021 taxable value of properties in territory annexed after Jan. 1, 2020. Include both real and personal property. Enter the 2021
value of property in territory annexed by the school district. $ 0

22, | Total 2021 taxable value of new improvements and new personal property located in new improvements. New means the item was not
on the appraisal roll in 2020. An improvement is a building, structure, fixture or fence erected on or affixed to land. New additions to existing
improvements may be included if the appraised value can be determined. New personal property in a new improvement must have been

brought into the school district after Jan. 1, 2020, and be located in a new improvement. ¢ 552,436,440
23. | Total adjustments to the 2021 taxable value. Add lines 21 and 22. ¢ 552,436,440
24, | Adjusted 2021 taxable value. Subtract line 23 from line 20. ¢10,823,981,617
25. | 2021 NNR tax rate. Divide line 16 by line 24 and multiply by $100. 5 1.405100 ;5109

SECTION 2: Voter-Approval Tax Rate

The voter-approval tax rate is the highest tax rate that a taxing unit may adopt without holding an election to seek voter approval of the rate. Most school districts calculate a
voter-approval tax rate that is split into three separate rates. '®

1.  Maximum Compressed Tax Rate (MCR): A district’s maximum compressed tax rate is defined as the tax rate for the current tax year per $100 of valuation of taxable property
at which the district must levy a maintenance and operations tax to receive the full amount of the tier one allotment. **

N

Enrichment Tax Rate (DTR): %° A district’s enrichment tax rate is defined as any tax effort in excess of the district’s MCR and less than $0.17. The enrichment tax rate is
divided into golden pennies and copper pennies. School districts can claim up to 8 golden pennies, not subject to compression, and 9 copper pennies which are subject to
compression with any increases in the guaranteed yield. '

3. Debt Rate: The debt rate includes the debt service necessary to pay the school district’s debt payments in the coming year. This rate accounts for principal and interest on
bonds and other debt secured by property tax revenue.

The MCR and DTR added together make up the school district’s maintenance and operations (M&O) tax rate. Districts cannot increase the district’s M&O tax rate to create a surplus
in M&O tax revenue for the purpose of paying the district’s debt service. #

If a school district adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election to respond to a disaster in the prior year, as allowed by Tax Code Section
26.042(e), the school district may not consider the amount by which it exceeded its voter-approval tax rate (disaster pennies) in the calculation this year. This adjustment will be
made in Section 4 of this worksheet.

A district must complete an efficiency audit before seeking voter approval to adopt a M&O tax rate higher than the calculated M&O tax rate, hold an open meeting to discuss the
results of the audit, and post the results of the audit on the district’s website 30 days prior to the election. 2 Additionally, a school district located in an area declared a disaster by the
governor may adopt a M&O tax rate higher than the calculated M&O tax rate during the two-year period following the date of the declaration without conducting an efficiency audit. **

Districts should review information from TEA when calculating their voter-approval tax rate.

Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate
26. | 2021 maximum compressed tax rate (MCR). TEA will publish compression rates based on district and statewide property value growth. Enter
the school districts’ maximum compressed rate based on guidance from TEA. # $ 0_827500/“00
27. | 2021 enrichment tax rate (DTR). Enter the greater of A and B. % $ 0.130000 /5100
A, Enter the district’s 2020 DTR, minus any required reduction under Education Code Section 48.202(f) ......... $ 0.1 30000/5100
B. $0.05 Per $100 OF taXable VAIUE .. ... v.veet sttt ettt ettt enetee et e e et et et ettt e eeneeeenenenes s 0.050000/5100
28. | 2021 maintenance and operations (M&O) tax rate. Add Lines 26 and 27. s 0.957500 /5190
Note: M&O tax rate may not exceed the sum of $0.17 and the product of the state compression percentage multiplied by $1.00.

' [Reserved for expansion]

"7 [Reserved for expansion]

'8 Tex. Tax Code §26.08(n)

1 Tex. Edu. Code §48.2551(a)(3)

% Tex. Tax Code §26.08(j) and Tex. Edu. Code §45.0032
2 Tex. Edu. Code §§48.202(a-1)(2) and 48.202(f)

2 Tex. Edu. Code §45.0021(a)

2 Tex. Edu. Code §11.184(b)

2 Tex. Edu. Code §11.184(b-1)

% Tex. Edu. Code §§48.255, 48.2551(b)(1) and (b)(2)
% Tex, Tax Code §26.08(n)(2)

7 Tex. Edu. Code §45.003(e)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 3



2021 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet — School Districts Form 50-859

Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

29. | Total 2021 debt to be paid with property tax revenue.
Debt means the interest and principal that will be paid on debts that:

(1) Are paid by property taxes;

(2) Are secured by property taxes;
(3
(4

Are scheduled for payment over a period longer than one year; and
Are not classified in the school district’s budget as M&O expenses.

A. Debtincludes contractual payments to other school districts that have incurred debt on behalf of this school district, if those debts
meet the four conditions above. Include only amounts that will be paid from property tax revenue. Do not include appraisal district
budget payments. If the governing body of a taxing unit authorized or agreed to authorize a bond, warrant, certificate of obligation, or
other evidence of indebtedness on or after Sept. 1, 2021, verify if it meets the amended definition of debt before including it here.

ENter debt @mOUNT: ..o e ettt e e $ M
B. Subtract unencumbered fund amount used to reduce total debt. ...........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, =$ 0
C. Subtract state aid received for paying principal and interest on debt for facilities through
the existing debt allotment program and/or instructional facilities allotment program..................... =5 0
D. Adjust debt: Subtract B and C from A. s 58,199,916
30. | Certified 2020 excess debt collections. Enter the amount certified by the collector. § 0
31. | Adjusted 2021 debt. Subtract line 30 from line 29D. s 58,199,916

32. | 2021 anticipated collection rate. If the anticipated rate in A is lower than actual rates in B, C and D, enter the lowest rate from B, C and D. If
the anticipated rate in A is higher than at least one of the rates in the prior three years, enter the rate from A. Note that the rate can be greater
than 100%. *

A. Enter the 2021 anticipated collection rate certified by the collector. 3' 100 %
Enter the 2020 actual collection rate 100 %
C. Enter the 2019 actual collection rate 100 %
D. Enter the 2018 actual collection rate 100 % 100 %

33. | 2021 debt adjusted for collections. Divide Line 31 by Line 32.

Note: If the governing body of the school district governs a junior college district in a county with a population of more than two million, add the amount of taxes

the governing body proposes to dedicate to the junior college district in 2021 to the result. s 58,199,916
34, | 2021 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 20 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. s 11,376,918,057
35, | 2021 debt rate. Divide Line 33 by Line 34 and multiply by $100. § 0.511600 /5100
36. | 2021 voter-approval tax rate. Add Lines 28 and 35. § 1.469100 /5100

If the school district received distributions from an equalization tax imposed under former Chapter 18, Education Code, add the NNR tax rate as
of the date of the county unit system’s abolition to the sum of Lines 28 and 35. 3

SECTION 3: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control

A school district may raise its rate for M&O funds used to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution. This includes any land, structure, building,
installation, excavation, machinery, equipment or device that is used, constructed, acquired or installed wholly or partly to meet or exceed pollution control requirements. The
school district’s expenses are those necessary to meet the requirements of a permit issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The school district must
provide the tax assessor with a copy of the TCEQ letter of determination that states the portion of the cost of the installation for pollution control.

This section should only be completed by a school district that uses M&O funds to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution.

Voter-Approval Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control Requirements Worksheet Amount/Rate

Certified expenses from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Enter the amount certified in the determination letter
from TCEQ. #* The school district shall provide its tax assessor with a copy of the letter. 3

% Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(7)

» Tex. Tax Code §§26.012(10) and 26.04(b)
* Tex. Tax Code §§26.04(h), (h-1) and (h-2)
31 Tex. Tax Code §26.04(b)

3 Tex. Tax Code §26.08(g)

3 Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(d)

3 Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(i)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 4



2021 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - School Districts Form 50-859

Voter-Approval Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control Requirements Worksheet Amount/Rate
38. | 2021 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 20 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. s 11,376,918,057
39. | Additional rate for pollution control. Divide line 37 by line 38 and multiply by $100. s 0.000000/5100
40. | 2021 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for pollution control. Add line 36 and line 39. s 1.469100/5100

SECTION 4: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment in Year Following Disaster

If a school district adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election to respond to a disaster in the prior year, as allowed by Tax Code Section
26.042(e), the school district may not consider the amount by which it exceeded its voter-approval tax rate in the calculation this year. > As such, it must reduce its voter-approval
tax rate for the current tax year.

NOTE: This section will not apply to any taxing units in 2021. It is added to implement Senate Bill 1438 (87th Regular Session) and does not apply to a school district that
adopted a tax rate without the required election in 2020, as provided for in the recently repealed Tax Code Section 26.08(a-1).

In future tax years, this section will apply to school district in a disaster area that adopts a tax rate greater than its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election in the prior
year, as provided for by Tax Code Section 26.042(e).

Line Prior Year Disaster Adjustment Worksheet Amount/Rate

41. | 2020 adopted tax rate. Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. s 1.4964005100

42, | 2020 voter-approval tax rate. If the school district adopted a tax rate above the 2020 voter-approval tax rate without holding an election due
to a disaster, enter the voter-approval tax rate from the prior year’s worksheet. s 1.4691 OO/$100

43. | Increase in 2020 tax rate due to disaster (disaster pennies). Subtract Line 42 from Line 41. s 0.0000005700

44, | 2021 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for prior year disaster. Subtract Line 43 from one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 36 or
Line 40 (school districts with pollution control). ¢ 1.469100¢100

SECTION 5: Total Tax Rate

Indicate the applicable total tax rates as calculated above.

s 1.405100 /5109

0B T AT T T I Q2 <R
Enter the 2021 NNR tax rate from Line 25.

Lo 1T AV o T o1 - G - $ 1.469100 /5100
As applicable, enter the 2021 voter-approval tax rate from Line 36, Line 40 or Line 44. Indicate the line number used: 36

SECTION 6: School District Representative Name and Signature

Enter the name of the person preparing the tax rate as authorized by the governing body of the school district. By signing below, you certify that you are the designated officer or
employee of the school district and have calculated the tax rates in accordance with requirements in Tax Code and Education Code. *

rint
Pere® Robb Welch

Printed Name of School District Representative

R Y 8/1/z=n

School District Representative Date

3 Tex. Tax Code §26.042(f) and Tex. Edu. Code § 45.0032(d)
* Tex. Tax Code §26.04(c)
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